# P97000045267

5/21/97

4

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET

(((H9700008403 2)))

TO: DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

FROM: FAS-T CORP. AGENTS, INC. CONTACT: LIDIA FERNANDEZ PHONE: (305)599-0839 EFFECTIVE DATE 5-14-97

ACCT#: 071001002335

FAX #: (904)922~4001

12:12 PM

FAX #: (305)716-0346

- NAME: SUNSATION INTERNATIONAL, INC. AUDIT NUMBER......H97000008403 DOC TYPE.....FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. CERT. OF STATUS..0 PAGEB......3 CERT. COPIES.....1 DEL.METHOD.. FAX EST.CHARGE.. \$122.50
- NOTE: PLEASE PRINT THIS PAGE AND USE IT AS A COVER SHEET. TYPE THE FAX AUDIT NUMBER ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL PAGES OF THE DOCUMENT
- \*\* ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. \*\*

76 HAY 21 PH -77 -----'Π ור  $\supset$ LORIDA Ņ ភ្ល

BN: 5121197

#### H9700008403

EFFECTIVE DATE 5-1447

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF SUNSATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

The undersigned subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation, a natural person competent to contract, hereby forms a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE L NAME

The name of the corporation is

# SUNSATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.

## ARTICLE UNATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation may engage or transact in any or all lawful activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States, the State of Florida or any other state, country, territory or nation.

### ARTICLE III. CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is 1,000 shares of common stock having \$1 par value per share.

## ARTICLE IV. ADDRESS

The initial street address of the principal office of this corporation is to be at 12344 SW 117 CT., MIAMI, FLORIDA 33186.

The Board of Directors may from time to time designate such other address and place for the principal office of this Corporation as it may see fit.

## ARTICLE V - REGISTERED AGENT

In pursuance of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance with said Act:

That SUNSATION INTERNATIONAL, INC. desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at the City of Miami, County of Dade, has named TODD RUSSO located at 12344 SW 117 CT., MIAML, FLORIDA 33186 as its agent to accept service of process within this State.

Prepared by: Todd Russo 12344 SW 117th Ct. Miami, FL 33186 (305) 670-9742

H9700008403

76

HAY 21 PH 2:5;

AHASSEE, FL

#### H97000008403

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this expanity and agree to comply with the provisions of mid Act relative to keeping open said office.

Registered Agent -

**TODD RUSSO** 

## ARTICLE VL TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation is to exist perpendity.

# ARTICLE VI PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same icind, class, or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his pro rated share thereof at the price at which it is offered to others.

# ARTICLE VIIL SPECIAL PROVISION

The stock of this corporation is intended to qualify under the requirements of Section 1244 of the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations issued thereunder. Such actions as are accessary will be taken by the appropriate officers to accomplish this compliance.

## ARTICLE IX. DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have one director, initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time by the Bylaws, but shall mover be less than one.

The same and street address of the initial member of the Board of Directors in:

TODD RUSSO Director

12344 SW 117 CT. MIAMI, FLORIDA 33186

## H97000008403

## ARTICLE X OFFICIES

The mannes and addresses of the initial officers of the corporation who shall hold office for the first year of the corporation, or until that successors are elected or appointed ATU:

TUDED RUSSO President

12344 SW 117 CT. MIAMI, FLORIDA 33186

TODD RUSSO Socretary / Treaspret

12344 SW 117 CT. MIAMI, FLORIDA 33186

#### ARTICLE XI INCORPORATOR

The manne and street address of the incorporator to Articles of Incorporation are:

**TODD RUSSO** 

12344 SW 117 CT. MIAME FLORIDA 33186

#### ARTICLE XII EFFECTIVE DATE

These Articles of Incorporation shall be effective on MAY 14, 1997.

#### ARTICLE XIII AMERDMENT

These Articles of incorporation may be amended in the meaner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders, and approved at a stockholders' meeting by a majority of the stockholders estimed to vote thereos, manifesting their intention that a outsin araculaset to these Articles of Encorporation be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereuse an our bands, admowindged and filed the Europoints Auticles of Incorporation under the laws of the State of Florida, on this

<u> 14</u> \_\_\_\_, 19<u>.97\_</u>, day of

TODD NUSSO

H97000008403

97 HAY 21 ΞO Pł សួ ល

SECRETARY OF STATE